9.7 Queanbeyan IWCM and QSTP Business Case Update
Attachment 1 - QSTP Revised Final Business Case - Version E (Continued)

55

DESIGNED FOR USE IN NSW GOVERNMENT CAPITAL PROJECTS Version 2: June 2019 53

Sensitivity: General

Findings

Over the 30-year appraisal period, the Project Case provided a total benefit value of $156 million against a total
cost of $130 million, resulting in a BCR of 1.2 and an NPV of $26 million.

These results should not be taken as an isolated assessment and should be read in conjunction with the case for
change outlined in Section 2 to gain a full appreciation of the benefits gained through the upgraded plant.

Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity testing was undertaken on key assumptions and inputs to reflect the inherent uncertainty associated
with the Project and future conditions.

The table below summarises the sensitivity analysis tests undertaken along with the Central Case results. The
analysis indicated that the Project Case returned a BCR of 1 or above under all sensitivity tests except when a
discount rate of 10% or benefits of -20% are applied.

Table 16: Sensitivity Analysis Results

Element NPV ($, millions) BCR

Central Case 25.62  1.20

Discount Rate (4%) 124.68 1.93

Discount Rate (10%) (21.65) 0.83

Costs (-20%) 51.72  1.50

Costs (+20%) (0.48) 1.00

Benefits (-20%) (5.61) 0.96

Benefits (+20%) 56.85  1.44

Applying a 4% discount rate resulted in the highest BCR with a value of 1.93 while a 10% discount rate gave the
lowest BCR value of 0.83.

6.3 Value Management

Value management has been undertaken throughout the lifecycle of the QSTP Upgrade Project, prior to
completion of each phase of the Project.

This has included:

 Project challenge review

 Client reviews / operator review.

 DPIE independent review

 Consultation with Suppliers about value management opportunities

 Design of the upgrade allows for a future stage 2 for key structures enabling a longer lifetime.